mitigate the risk of variations in interest and exchange rates, which affect the amount of contracted
debts. As of March 31, 2025, no material ineffectiveness was identified in fair value hedge
operations.

g.2 Cash flow hedge

As of March 31, 2025, the Company and its subsidiaries do not have cash flow hedges.

h. Financial instruments (energy trading futures contracts)

The Company’s subsidiaries operate in the Free Contracting Environment (ACL) and have entered
into bilateral energy purchase and sale contracts with different market players. Accordingly, they
assume short and long-term commitments. As a result of mismatched operations, they assume
energy surplus or deficit positions, which are measured at a future market price curve (forward
curve). Therefore, the Company designates these contracts as financial instruments, according to
IFRS 9/CPC 48, at the beginning of the contract, to include the recording of the correct exposure to
the risk of future purchase and sale transactions of bilateral contracts.

Sensitivity analysis – level 2 hierarchy

Valuation technique  Fair value of energy

contracts
 Sensitivity of inputs to

fair value (a)

Financial assets

Discounted cash flow
method

 731,515  +10% 834,678

   -10% 536,821

Financial liabilities  431,636  +10% 548,940

   -10% 257,478

(a) This 10% variation scenario represents a fluctuation considered reasonable by the Company, based on the history of
negotiations concluded under similar market conditions.

Ultrapar Participações S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim financial information
For the periods ended March 31, 2025

60

27. Acquisition of Interest and Control

a. Hidrovias do Brasil S.A.

In 2023, the Company began the process of acquiring an interest in Hidrovias do Brasil S.A.
(“Hidrovias”), through the purchase of a 4.99% direct interest and a 4.99% indirect interest, through
Total Return Swaps (“TRS”), recognized as financial asset and measured at fair value in accordance
with IFRS 9/CPC 48. On March 18, 2024, the Company contributed its direct interest to its subsidiary
Ultrapar Logística Ltda. and settled the TRS. From this date, all transactions have been carried out
through subsidiary Ultrapar Logística Ltda.